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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2010 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

This is  the seventh annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty Alliance, 
based on 52 roll call votes in the House and 12 in the Senate.

This year we offer our sincerest thanks to the NHLA Legislator of the Year, the Honorable 
Representative Carol McGuire of Epsom for her unwavering support  of liberty.  Her voting 
record proves her dedication to the principles upon which this great state, as well as this 
organization, were founded.

This report card is based on pro-liberty and anti-liberty votes and their impact on the State of 
New Hampshire—actual, recorded floor votes on legislation in the House and Senate. Bills  
have been carefully selected for inclusion which clearly demonstrate the level of respect our 
elected representatives show for our individual rights and liberties.

Pro-liberty  votes protect  individual  freedom  of  choice  and  personal  responsibility, 
recognize the superiority  of  freedom over coercion,  respect  the individual’s  right  of  self-
ownership,  promote  governance  that  is  transparent,  accountable,  and  adheres  to  the 
Constitution, and recognize the value of voluntary economic decisions.

Anti-liberty votes replace self-governance with interventionist regulation, assume rules 
made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices backed by personal 
accountability,  and assume a better economy can be managed by a central authority that 
compels people and businesses to pay for policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many volunteers who have  
read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called and written their representatives, 
worked on our other signature publication, the Gold Standard, and culled extensive data 
from legislative voting records.

We  encourage  New  Hampshire  citizens  to  learn  the  facts  about  how  their  elected 
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them accountable. This 
report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same representatives are running for  
re-election.
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Top 20 State Representatives

Name District Grade
Carol McGuire Merrimack 8 A
Calvin Pratt Hillsborough 7 A
Andrew Renzullo Hillsborough 27 A
Larry Gagne Hillsborough 13 A
Jennifer Coffey Merrimack 6 A
Timothy Comerford Rockingham 9 A
Lynne Ober Hillsborough 27 A
Russell Ober Hillsborough 27 A
Alfred Baldasaro Rockingham 3 A-
Edith Hogan Hillsborough 25 A-
John Reagan Rockingham 1 A-
Elaine Swinford Belknap 5 A-
Steve Vaillancourt Hillsborough 15 A-
Gene Charron Rockingham 7 A-
Edmond Gionet Grafton 3 A-
L. Mike Kappler Rockingham 2 A-
John Sedensky Rockingham 8 A-
Connie Soucy Hillsborough 17 A-
William Smith Rockingham 18 A-
William Belvin Hillsborough 6 A-

Bottom 20 State Representatives

Name District Grade
Robin Read Rockingham 16 D
Timothy Robertson Cheshire 3 D
Valerie Hardy Hillsborough 27 D
Tara Sad Cheshire 2 D
Robert Bridgham Carroll 2 D
Maurice Pilotte Hillsborough 16 D
Delmar Burridge Cheshire 3 D
Mary Cooney Grafton 7 D
Barbara French Merrimack 5 D
Anthony Matarazzo Hillsborough 20 D
Marcia Moody Rockingham 12 D
Frances Potter Merrimack 10 D
Richard Stuart Belknap 4 D
Dennis Vachon Strafford 3 D
Evalyn Merrick Coös 2 D
Philip Preston Grafton 8 D
Rich DiPentima Rockingham 16 D-
Philip Harvey Hillsborough 1 D-
Suzanne Butcher Cheshire 3 D-
Susan Kepner Rockingham 15 D-

Perfect Attendance
Representatives who were present for every recorded roll call vote.

Name District
Eric Anderson Merrimack 13
David Bates Rockingham 4
William Belvin Hillsborough 6
C. Pennington Brown Rockingham 9
Timothy Butterworth Cheshire 4
Shannon Chandley Hillsborough 6
Gary Daniels Hillsborough 6
Susan Emerson Cheshire 7
Dennis Fields Belknap 2
Barbara French Merrimack 5
Warren Groen Strafford 1
Valerie Hardy Hillsborough 27
Edith Hogan Hillsborough 25
Timothy Horrigan Strafford 7
Anne-Marie Irwin Hillsborough 3
L. Mike Kappler Rockingham 2
John Knowles Hillsborough 27
Mary Ann Knowles Hillsborough 27
Rick Ladd Grafton 5
Paul McEachern Rockingham 16
Carol McGuire Merrimack 8
Lori Movsesian Hillsborough 22
Susi Nord Rockingham 1
Philip Preston Grafton 8
Laurence Rappaport Coös 1
Andrew Renzullo Hillsborough 27
Tara Sad Cheshire 2

Those in boldface have not missed a roll call during the entire biennium.

Name District
Peter Schmidt Strafford 4
John Sedensky Rockingham 8
Suzanne Smith Grafton 7
Charles Townsend Grafton 10
Karen Umberger Carroll 1
Steve Vaillancourt Hillsborough 15
Moe Villeneuve Hillsborough 18
Janet Wall Strafford 7
Leigh Webb Merrimack 2
Carolyn Webber Rockingham 4
Joel Winters Hillsborough 17

Poorest Attendance
Representatives who missed the most recorded roll call votes.

Name District Percent Missed
Gina Hutchinson Rockingham 5 61.51%
John Veazey Belknap 4 61.92%
Saghir Tahir Hillsborough 9 62.34%
Paul Ingersoll Coös 4 64.02%
Joseph Russell Rockingham 13 79.08%
Roger Hebert Hillsborough 12 82.43%
Jennifer Brown Strafford 5 84.52%
George Katsiantonis Hillsborough 17 87.03%
Mark Preston Rockingham 14 98.74%
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The Senate

Name District Residence Grade
John Gallus 1 Berlin B
Deborah Reynolds 2 Plymouth C
Jeb Bradley 3 Wolfeboro B
Kathleen Sgambati 4 Tilton C
Matthew Houde 5 Meriden C
Jacalyn Cilley 6 Barrington C
Harold Janeway 7 Webster C
Bob Odell 8 Lempster B
Sheila Roberge 9 Bedford B
Molly Kelly 10 Keene C
Peter Bragdon 11 Milford B
Peggy Gilmour 12 Hollis C

Name District Residence Grade
Bette Lasky 13 Nashua C
Sharon Carson 14 Londonderry B
Sylvia Larsen 15 Concord C
David Boutin 16 Hooksett C+
Jack Barnes, Jr. 17 Raymond C+
Betsi DeVries 18 Manchester C
Robert Letourneau 19 Derry B
Lou D’Allesandro 20 Manchester C
Amanda Merrill 21 Durham C
Michael Downing 22 Salem B
Margaret Hassan 23 Exeter C
Martha Fuller Clark 24 Concord C

The Five-Year Honor Roll
The NHLA would like to recognize the following representatives for their outstanding commitment to liberty for the past five years.

Name Grade, 2006  –  2010  
Elliott, Nancy A A A+ A+ A-
Itse, Dan A A A+ A+ B+
Ingbretson, Paul B+ A A+ A+ A-
Renzullo, Andy A B+ A+ A+ A-
Gionet, Edmond A B A A A-
Ober, Lynne B B A+ A+ A-
Ulery, Jordan B+ A B+ A A-
Wendelboe, Fran B+ B+ A+ A- A-
Christiansen, Lars A B+ B+ A B+
Vaillancourt, Steven B+ B+ B+ A+ A-
Bettencourt, DJ A C+ A A B+
Kurk, Neal B B+ A A B+
Welch, David B B A+ A- A-
Emerson, Susan B B A A B+

Name Grade, 2006  –  2010  
Hinkle, Petyon B B+ A A- B+
Boyce, Laurie B B+ B+ A B+
Hawkins, Kenneth B B+ A+ B B+
Katsakiores, Phyllis C+ B A A- B+
Villeneuve, Moe B C+ B+ A+ A-
Allen, Mary B B A B+ B
Rowe, Rob B B A B+ B
Chandler, Gene B B+ B B+ B+
Dumaine, Dan B B B A B
Jasper, Shawn B B A B+ B-
Weyler, Kenneth C B A A B
Anderson, Eric C+ B B A- A-
Batula, Peter B C+ B+ A- B+
Garrity, James C+ B B+ A- B+

Legislator Scoring Key

A+ 93–100% 0 reps
A 87–92% 8 reps
A- 80–86% 41 reps
B+ 73–79% 48 reps
B 67–72% 38 reps
B- 60–66% 23 reps
C+ 53–59% 20 reps
C 47–52% 30 reps
C- 40–46% 87 reps
D+ 33–39% 54 reps
D 27–32% 24 reps
D- 20–26% 4 reps
F 15–19% 0 reps

CT 0–14% 0 reps Constitutional Threat
Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New Hampshire  
Constitution and the rule of law.

Inc 22 reps Incomplete
Overrides letter grade if more than 50% of scored votes were missed, or  
the representative was not in office for greater than 20% of scored votes.
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Acworth Sullivan 5
McClammer, Jim (D) C-
Sweeney, Cynthia (D) D+

Albany Carroll 2
Bridgham, Robert (D) D

Alexandria Grafton 8
Maybeck, Margie (R) B+
Preston, Philip (D) D
Williams, Burton (R) B

Allenstown Merrimack 8
Brown, Carole (D) C-
McGuire, Carol (R) A
Porter, Margaret (D) C-
Yeaton, Charles (D) C-

Alstead Cheshire 2
Eaton, Daniel (D) C-
Sad, Tara (D) D
Weber, Lucy (D) C-

Alton Belknap 5
Bolster, Peter (R) C+
Boyce, Laurie (R) B+
Johnson, William (D) C-
Millham, Alida (R) C+
Pilliod, James (R) B-
St. Cyr, Jeffrey (R) A-
Swinford, Elaine (R) A-

Amherst Hillsborough 6
Belvin, William (R) A-
Bergin, Peter (R) B-
Chandley, Shannon (D) C-
Daniels, Gary (R) A-
Dokmo, Cynthia (R) B-
Palmer, Stephen (R) A-
Rowe, Robert (R) B
Willette, Robert (R) B+

Andover Merrimack 6
Clarke, Claire (D) D
Coffey, Jennifer (R) A
Lockwood, Priscilla (R) B
Tilton, Joy (D) D+
Tupper, Frank (D) C-
Wheeler, Deborah (D) C

Antrim Hillsborough 1
Harvey, Philip (D) D-
Mack, Ron (D) C-
Shattuck, Gilman (D) D+

Ashland See Alexandria

Atkinson Rockingham 6
DeSimone, Debra (R) B
Garrity, James (R) B+

Atkinson & Gilmanton Academy Grant Coös 1
Rappaport, Laurence (R) B+
Stohl, Eric (R) B-

Auburn Rockingham 3
Bailey, Clinton (R) B+
Baldasaro, Alfred (R) A-
Dumaine, Dudley (R) B
Emiro, Frank (R) A-
Headd, James (R) B+
Hutchinson, Karen (R) Inc
Introne, Robert (R) A-
McKinney, Betsy (R) B
Packard, Sherman (R) B+

Barnstead See Alton

Barrington Strafford 3
Bickford, David (R) B
Brown, Larry (D) D+
Burke, Rachel (D) D+
Cyr, James (D) C
Perry, Robert (D) D+
Price, Susan (D) C-
Vachon, Dennis (D) D
Vita, Carol (R) A-

Bartlett Carroll 1
Buco, Thomas (D) C-
Butler, Edward (D) D+
Chandler, Gene (R) B+
Umberger, Karen (R) B+

Bath Grafton 3
Ford, Susan (D) C-
Gionet, Edmond (R) A-

Bean’s Grant Coös 3
Hatch, William (D) D+

Bean’s Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Bedford Hillsborough 18
Cebrowski, John (R) B+
Graham, John (R) B
Hawkins, Ken (R) B+
Moran, Edward (R) B
Spaulding, Jayne (R) B+
Villeneuve, Moe (R) A-

Belmont See Alton

Bennington Hillsborough 2
Beck, Catriona (D) D
Chase, Claudia (D) D

Benton Grafton 5
Ingbretson, Paul (R) A-
Ladd, Rick (R) B+

Berlin Coös 4
Ingersoll, Paul (D) C
Mears, Lucy (D) D+
Theberge, Robert (D) C-
Thomas, Yvonne (D) D+

Bethlehem Grafton 2
Taylor, Kathleen (D) D+

Boscawen See Andover

Bow Merrimack 13
Anderson, Eric (R) A-
DeStefano, Stephen (D) C+
Walz, Mary Beth (R) C-

Bradford Merrimack 5
French, Barbara (D) D
Rodd, Beth (D) C-

Brentwood Rockingham 10
Petterson, Don (D) D+

Bridgewater See Alexandria

Bristol See Alexandria

Brookfield Carroll 5
Fleck, Joseph (R) B+
Scala, Dino (R) B

Brookline Hillsborough 5
Drisko, Richard (R) B
Gargasz, Carolyn (R) C+
Levesque, Melanie (D) D+
Ryder, Donald (R) B

Cambridge See Atkinson

Campton Grafton 6
Aguiar, James (D) C-
Friedrich, Carol (D) C-

Canaan Grafton 10
Laliberte, Suzanne (D) D+
Mulholland, Catherine (D) D
Townsend, Charles (D) D+

Candia Rockingham 1
Case, Frank (R) B-
Mann, Maureen (D) C-
Nord, Susi (D) C-
Reagan, John (R) A-
Sullivan, James (R) A-

Canterbury See Andover

Carroll Coös 2
Merrick, Evalyn (D) D
Remick, William (R) C+
Richardson, Herbert (R) B+
Tholl, John (R) Inc

Center Harbor Belknap 1
Wendelboe, Fran (R) A-

Chandler’s Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Charlestown See Acworth

Chatham See Bartlett
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Chester Rockingham 7
Charron, Gene (R) A-
Devine, James (R) A-
Hagan, Joseph (R) A-
Sanders, Elisabeth (R) B-

Chesterfield Cheshire 4
Butterworth, Timothy (D) D+
Butynski, William (D) D+
Carr, Daniel (D) D+
Parkhurst, Henry (D) C

Chichester Merrimack 7
Davis, Frank (D) C-
Kelly, Sally (D) D+
Schuett, Dianne (D) C

Claremont Sullivan 4
Cloutier, John (D) C-
Donovan, Thomas (D) D+
Gagnon, Raymond (D) C-
Harris, Sandra (D) C-
Osgood, Joe (R) B+

Clarksville See Atkinson

Colebrook See Atkinson

Columbia See Atkinson

Concord Ward 1, 2, 3 Merrimack 10
Gile, Mary (D) D+
Potter, Frances (D) D
Shurtleff, Stephen (D) C-
Stetson, William (D) C

Concord Ward 4, 8, 9, 10 Merrimack 11
Bartlett, Michael (D) C-
Blankenbeker, Lynne (R) A-
Bouchard, Candace (D) D+
DeJoie, John (D) Inc
Williams, Robert (D) D+

Concord Ward 5, 6, 7 Merrimack 12
Osborne, Jessie (D) D+
Rice, Chip (D) Inc
Wallner, Mary Jane (D) C-
Watrous, Rick (D) D+

Conway See Bartlett

Cornish Sullivan 1
Houde-Quimby, Charlotte (D) D+
Skinder, Carla (D) C-

Crawford’s Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Croydon

Sullivan 2
Cunningham, Steven (R) A-
Howard, Thomas (R) A-
Rodeschin, Beverly (R) B+

Cutt’s Grant See Bean’s Grant

Dalton See Carroll

Danbury Merrimack 1
Foose, Robert (D) D+
Kidder, David (R) C+

Danville See Chester

Deerfield See Candia

Deering See Bennington

Derry Rockingham 5
Ferrante, Beverly (R) A-
Fesh, Robert (R) B
Gleason, John (R) B-
Gould, Kenneth (R) C+
Hutchinson, Gina (D) Inc
Katsakiores, Phyllis (R) B+
Katsakiores, George (R) Inc
McCarthy, Barbara (D) C-
Rausch, James (R) B-
Sapareto, Frank (R) B-

Dix’s Grant See Atkinson

Dixville See Atkinson

Dorchester See Canaan

Dover Ward 1 & 2 Strafford 4
Browne, Brendon (D) C
Schmidt, Peter (D) D+
Watters, David (D) C-

Dover Ward 3 & 4 Strafford 5
Brown, Jennifer (D) Inc
Domingo, Baldwin (D) C-
Hutz, Sarah (D) C-

Dover Ward 5 & 6 Strafford 6
Hofemann, Roland (D) C+
Lewis, Robert (D) C
Ryder, Mark (D) C-

Dublin Cheshire 7
Emerson, Susan (R) B+
Hunt, John (R) B+
Mitchell, Bonnie (D) D
Sterling, Franklin (R) B+

Dummer See Atkinson

Dunbarton See Bow

Durham Strafford 7
Horrigan, Timothy (D) C+
Kaen, Naida (D) C-
Rous, Emma (D) C-
Smith, Marjorie (D) C
Spang, Judith (D) D+
Wall, Janet (D) D+

East Kingston Rockingham 11
Allen, Mary (R) B
Casey, Kimberley (D) C-

Easton See Bath

Eaton See Albany

Effingham See Brookfield

Ellsworth See Campton

Enfield See Canaan

Epping Rockingham 9
Brown, C. Pennington (D) C-
Comerford, Timothy (R) A
Itse, Daniel (R) B+

Epsom See Allenstown

Errol See Atkinson

Erving’s Location See Atkinson

Exeter Rockingham 13
Day, Judith (D) D+
Henson, John (D) C-
Quandt, Matt (R) A-
Russell, Joseph (D) Inc
Russell, Trinka (D) D+
Scamman, W. Douglas (R) C+
Scamman, Stella (R) C+
Schlachman, Donna (D) C-

Farmington See Barrington

Fitzwilliam Cheshire 5
Richardson, Barbara (D) C-

Francestown See Bennington

Franconia See Bethlehem

Franklin Merrimack 2
Palfrey, David (R) B
Reed, Dennis (R) B
Webb, Leigh (D) C-

Freedom Carroll 3
McConkey, Mark (R) A-
Roberts, John (R) B+
Wiley, Susan (D) C-

Fremont See Epping

Gilford See Alton

Gilmanton Belknap 6
Russell, David (R) B+

Gilsum Cheshire 1
Laurent, John (R) B+
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Goffstown Hillsborough 7
Day, Russell (R) B
Emerton, Larry (R) B-
Hikel, John (R) B+
Hodges, Kevin (D) C
Holden, Rip (R) B+
Hopper, Gary (R) B+
Kurk, Neal (R) B+
Pratt, Calvin (R) A

Gorham See Bean’s Grant

Goshen See Croydon

Grafton See Canaan

Grantham See Comish

Greenfield See Bennington

Greenland Rockingham 17
Tucker, Pamela (R) B+

Green’s Grant See Bean’s Grant

Greenville Hillsborough 3
Hammond, Jill (D) D
Irwin, Anne-Marie (D) Inc
Leishman, Peter (D) C
Peterson, Andrew (R) C+

Groton See Alexandria

Hadley’s Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Hale’s Location See Bartlett

Hampstead Rockingham 8
Flanders, John (R) B-
Lyons, Melissa (D) C+
Major, Norman (R) B
Sedensky, John (R) A-
Welch, David (R) A-
Wells, Roger (R) B
Weyler, Kenneth (R) B

Hampton Rockingham 15
Bridle, Russell (R) C+
Cushing, Robert (D) C-
Kepner, Susan (D) D-
Nevins, Chris (R) B
Stiles, Nancy (R) B

Hampton Falls Rockingham 14
Perkins, Amy (R) B
Perkins, Lawrence (R) B-
Preston, Mark (D) Inc
Weare, Everett (R) B-

Hancock See Antrim

Hanover Grafton 9
Benn, Bernard (D) C-
Nordgren, Sharon (D) D+
Pastor, Beatriz (D) C-
Pierce, David (D) C-

Harrisville Cheshire 6
Allen, Peter (D) D+
Carlson, Nancy (D) C-
Johnson, Jane (R) B+
Lerandeau, Alfred (D) D+

Hart’s Location See Bartlett

Haverhill See Benton

Hebron Grafton 7
Cooney, Mary (D) D
Smith, Suzanne (D) C-

Henniker See Bradford

Hill See Franklin

Hillsborough See Antrim

Hinsdale See Chesterfield

Holderness See Alexandria

Hollis See Brookline

Hooksett Merrimack 9
Boutin, David (R) Inc
Hess, David (R) B-
Kotowski, Frank (R) B+
Smith, Todd (R) B+

Hopkinton Merrimack 4
Hamm, Christine (D) C-
Owen, Derek (D) C-
Richardson, Gary (D) D+

Hudson Hillsborough 27
Boehm, Ralph (R) A-
Christiansen, Lars (R) B+
Doherty, Shaun (R) B
Gandia, Laura (R) B-
Haefner, Robert (R) A-
Hardy, Valerie (D) D
Jasper, Shawn (R) B-
Knowles, John (D) C-
Knowles, Mary Ann (D) C-
Ober, Lynne (R) A
Ober, Russell (R) A
Renzullo, Andrew (R) A
Ulery, Jordan (R) A-

Jackson See Bartlett

Jaffrey See Dublin

Jefferson See Carroll

Keene Cheshire 3
Burridge, Delmar (D) D
Butcher, Suzanne (D) D-
Lindsey, Steven (D) C
Meader, David (D) C
Roberts, Kris (D) C
Robertson, Timothy (D) D
Weed, Charles (D) C-

Kensington See Hampton Falls

Kilkenny See Carroll

Kingston See Hampstead

Laconia Belknap 4
Arsenault, Beth (D) D+
Flanders, Donald (R) B
Reever, Judith (D) C-
Stuart, Richard (D) D
Veazey, John (R) Inc

Lancaster See Carroll

Landaff See Bath

Langdon See Acworth

Lebanon Grafton 11
Almy, Susan (D) D+
Gould, Franklin (D) D+
Harding, Laurie (D) D+
White, Andrew (D) C-

Lee See Durham

Lempster See Claremont

Lincoln See Bath

Lisbon See Bath

Litchfield See Hudson

Littleton Grafton 1
Bulis, Lyle (R) B
Ward, Brien (R) B

Livermore See Bath

Londonderry See Auburn

Loudon See Andover

Lyman See Littleton

Lyme See Hanover

Lyndeborough Hillsborough 4
Foster, Linda (D) C-
Holden, Frank (R) B+
Mead, Robert (R) B+
O’Brien, William (R) A-
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Madbury See Durham

Madison See Albany

Manchester Ward 1 Hillsborough 8
Goley, Jeffrey (D) C
Ramsey, Peter (D) C-
Sullivan, Daniel (D) C

Manchester Ward 2 Hillsborough 9
Craig, James (D) C-
Tahir, Saghir (R) Inc
Thompson, Robert (D) D+

Manchester Ward 3 Hillsborough 10
Chininis, Alexis (D) D
Jeudy, Jean (D) C-
Long, Patrick (D) C

Manchester Ward 4 Hillsborough 11
Levasseur, Nickolas (D) Inc
Pepino, Leo (R) B
Walsh, Robert (D) C-

Manchester Ward 5 Hillsborough 12
Hebert, Roger (D) Inc
Komi, Richard (D) C
Rokas, Theodoros (D) C-

Manchester Ward 6 Hillsborough 13
Baroody, Benjamin (D) C-
Gagne, Larry (R) A
Infantine, William (R) B

Manchester Ward 7 Hillsborough 14
Garrity, Patrick (D) D+
Haley, Robert (D) C
Williams, Carol (D) D+

Manchester Ward 8 Hillsborough 15
Farley, Michael (D) D+
Katsiantonis, Thomas (D) C
Vaillancourt, Steve (R) A-

Manchester Ward 9 Hillsborough 16
Flurey, Joan (D) D+
Pilotte, Maurice (D) D
Shaw, Barbara (D) C+

Manchester Ward 10, 11, 12 Hillsborough 17
Beauchamp, Roger (D) C+
Beaulieu, Jane (D) C
Boisvert, Ronald (D) C-
Katsiantonis, George (D) Inc
Messier, Irene (R) C+
Nixon, David (D) C-
Soucy, Connie (R) A-
Winters, Joel (D) A-

Marlborough See Harrisville

Marlow See Alstead

Martin’s Location See Bean’s Grant

Mason See Brookline

Meredith Belknap 3
Miller, Kate (D) D+
Nedeau, Stephen (R) B

Merrimack Hillsborough 19
Batula, Peter (R) B+
Christensen, Chris (R) B+
Elliott, Nancy (R) A-
Hinch, Richard (R) B-
Hinkle, Peyton (R) B+
L’Heureux, Robert (R) B
O’Neil, James (D) C
Pellegrino, Tony (R) B+

Middleton See Barrington

Milan See Berlin

Milford See Amherst

Millsfield See Atkinson

Milton See Barrington

Monroe See Bath

Mont Vernon See Lyndeborough

Moultonborough Carroll 4
Ahlgren, Christopher (R) B+
Knox, J. David (R) C+
Patten, Betsey (R) B+
Stevens, Stanley (R) B

Nashua Ward 1 Hillsborough 20
Ginsburg, Ruth (D) C
Matarazzo, Anthony (D) D
Seidel, Carl (R) A-

Nashua Ward 2 Hillsborough 21
Hackel, Paul (D) D+
Harvey, Suzanne (D) C-
McCarthy, Michael (R) B

Nashua Ward 3 Hillsborough 22
Movsesian, Lori (D) C-
Rhodes, Brian (D) C-
Rosenwald, Cindy (D) C-

Nashua Ward 4 Hillsborough 23
Cote, David (D) C-
Gorman, Mary (D) C+
Marshall, Seth (D) D+

Nashua Ward 6 Hillsborough 24
Campbell, David (D) C-
Clemons, Jane (D) C-
Gidge, Kenneth (D) Inc

Nashua Ward 7 Hillsborough 25
Caron, June (D) C-
Hogan, Edith (R) A-
Soucy, Timothy (D) C

Nashua Ward 5, 8, 9 Hillsborough 26
Kelley, John (D) Inc
Kopka, Angeline (D) C-
LaPlante, Roland (D) C
Lisle, Carolyn (D) Inc
O’Brien, Michael (D) C-
Poznanski, Brian (D) C-
Price, Pamela (R) B-
Schulze, Joan (D) D
Shaw, Kimberly (D) C
Silva, Peter (R) B

Nelson See Alstead

New Boston See Lyndeborough

New Castle Rockingham 18
Borden, David (D) C-
Smith, William (R) A-

New Durham See Barrington

New Hampton See Center Harbor

New Ipswich See Greenville

New London See Danbury

Newbury Merrimack 3
McMahon, Patricia (D) D+

Newfields Rockingham 12
Abbott, Dennis (D) C-
Howard, Doreen (D) C-
Moody, Marcia (D) D

Newington Rockingham 16
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline (D) C
DiPentima, Rich (D) D-
McEachern, Paul (D) D+
Norelli, Terie (D) (Speaker)
Pantelakos, Laura (D) C-
Read, Robin (D) D
Splaine, James (D) C-

Newmarket See Newfields

Newport See Croydon

Newton See East Kingston

North Hampton See Exeter

Northfield See Andover

Northumberland See Carroll

Northwood See Candia
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Nottingham See Candia

Odell See Atkinson

Orange See Canaan

Orford See Campton

Ossipee See Freedom

Pelham See Hudson

Pembroke See Chichester

Peterborough See Greenville

Piermont See Benton

Pinkham’s Grant See Bean’s Grant

Pittsburg See Atkinson

Pittsfield See Allenstown

Plainfield See Cornish

Plaistow See Hampstead

Plymouth See Hebron

Portsmouth See Newington

Randolph See Carroll

Raymond Rockingham 2
Bishop, Franklin (R) Inc
Hoelzel, Kathleen (R) B+
Kappler, L. Mike (R) A-

Richmond See Fitzwilliam

Rindge See Dublin

Rochester Strafford 1
Brennan, William (D) C
Brown, Julie (R) C
Grassie, Anne (D) C-
Groen, Warren (R) A-
Hubbard, Pamela (D) C-
Keans, Sandra (D) D+
Lauterborn, Elaine (D) C+
Rogers, Rose Marie (D) D+
Twombly, James (R) Inc

Rollinsford Strafford 2
Berube, Roger (D) C-
Rollo, Deanna (D) D+
Rollo, Michael (D) Inc
Sprague, Dale (D) B-
Ward, Kenneth (D) D+

Roxbury See Alstead

Rumney See Campton

Rye See New Castle

Salem Rockingham 4
Bates, David (R) A-
Belanger, Ronald (R) B-
Bettencourt, David (R) B+
Crisler, Margaret (R) B+
DiFruscia, Anthony (R) B-
Elliott, Robert (R) B+
Garcia, Marilinda (R) B-
Griffin, Mary (R) B
Ingram, Russell (R) B
Kolodziej, Walter (R) B
McMahon, Charles (R) B+
Priestley, Anne (R) C
Webber, Carolyn (D) C-

Salisbury See Andover

Sanbornton Belknap 2
Fields, Dennis (R) B
Merry, Liz (D) C-

Sandown See Chester

Sandwich See Freedom

Sargent’s Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Seabrook See Hampton Falls

Second College Grant See Atkinson

Sharon See Greenville

Shelburne See Bean’s Grant

Somersworth See Rollinsford

South Hampton See Hampton Falls

Springfield See Croydon

Stark See Carroll

Stewartstown See Atkinson

Stoddard See Alstead

Strafford See Barrington

Stratford See Carroll

Stratham See Exeter

Success See Berlin

Sugar Hill See Bath

Sullivan See Alstead

Sunapee Sullivan 3
Gottling, Suzanne (D) C-

Surry See Gilsum

Sutton See Newbury

Swanzey See Harrisville

Tamworth See Freedom

Temple See Lyndeborough

Thom. & Mes. Purchase See Bean’s Grant

Thornton Grafton 4
Matheson, Robert (D) C-

Tilton See Sanbomton

Troy See Harrisville

Tuftonboro See Moultonborough

Unity See Claremont

Wakefield See Brookfield

Walpole See Alstead

Warner See Hopkinton

Warren See Benton

Washington See Croydon

Waterville Valley See Bath

Weare See Goffstown

Webster See Hopkinton

Wentworth See Campton

Wentworth Location See Atkinson

Westmoreland See Gilsum

Whitefield See Carroll

Wilmot See Danbury

Wilton See Lyndeborough

Winchester See Chesterfield

Windham See Salem

Windsor See Antrim

Wolfeboro See Moultonborough

Woodstock See Thorton
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Abbott, Dennis (D) C-
Aguiar, James (D) C-
Ahlgren, Christopher (R) B+
Allen, Mary (R) B
Allen, Peter (D) D+
Almy, Susan (D) D+
Anderson, Eric (R) A-
Arsenault, Beth (D) D+
Bailey, Clinton (R) B+
Baldasaro, Alfred (R) A-
Baroody, Benjamin (D) C-
Bartlett, Michael (D) C-
Bates, David (R) A-
Batula, Peter (R) B+
Beauchamp, Roger (D) C+
Beaulieu, Jane (D) C
Beck, Catriona (D) D
Belanger, Ronald (R) B-
Belvin, William (R) A-
Benn, Bernard (D) C-
Bergin, Peter (R) B-
Berube, Roger (D) C-
Bettencourt, David (R) B+
Bickford, David (R) B
Bishop, Franklin (R) Inc
Blankenbeker, Lynne (R) A-
Boehm, Ralph (R) A-
Boisvert, Ronald (D) C-
Bolster, Peter (R) C+
Borden, David (D) C-
Bouchard, Candace (D) D+
Boutin, David (R) Inc
Boyce, Laurie (R) B+
Brennan, William (D) C
Bridgham, Robert (D) D
Bridle, Russell (R) C+
Brown, C. Pennington (D) C-
Brown, Carole (D) C-
Brown, Jennifer (D) Inc
Brown, Julie (R) C
Brown, Larry (D) D+
Browne, Brendon (D) C
Buco, Thomas (D) C-
Bulis, Lyle (R) B
Burke, Rachel (D) D+
Burridge, Delmar (D) D
Butcher, Suzanne (D) D-
Butler, Edward (D) D+
Butterworth, Timothy (D) D+
Butynski, William (D) D+
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline (D) C
Campbell, David (D) C-
Carlson, Nancy (D) C-
Caron, June (D) C-
Carr, Daniel (D) D+
Case, Frank (R) B-
Casey, Kimberley (D) C-
Cebrowski, John (R) B+
Chandler, Gene (R) B+
Chandley, Shannon (D) C-
Charron, Gene (R) A-
Chase, Claudia (D) D
Chininis, Alexis (D) D
Christensen, Chris (R) B+
Christiansen, Lars (R) B+
Clarke, Claire (D) D
Clemons, Jane (D) C-
Cloutier, John (D) C-
Coffey, Jennifer (R) A
Comerford, Timothy (R) A
Cooney, Mary (D) D
Cote, David (D) C-
Craig, James (D) C-
Crisler, Margaret (R) B+
Cunningham, Steven (R) A-
Cushing, Robert (D) C-
Cyr, James (D) C
Daniels, Gary (R) A-
Davis, Frank (D) C-
Day, Judith (D) D+

Day, Russell (R) B
DeJoie, John (D) Inc
DeSimone, Debra (R) B
DeStefano, Stephen (D) C+
Devine, James (R) A-
DiFruscia, Anthony (R) B-
DiPentima, Rich (D) D-
Doherty, Shaun (R) B
Dokmo, Cynthia (R) B-
Domingo, Baldwin (D) C-
Donovan, Thomas (D) D+
Drisko, Richard (R) B
Dumaine, Dudley (R) B
Eaton, Daniel (D) C-
Elliott, Nancy (R) A-
Elliott, Robert (R) B+
Emerson, Susan (R) B+
Emerton, Larry (R) B-
Emiro, Frank (R) A-
Farley, Michael (D) D+
Ferrante, Beverly (R) A-
Fesh, Robert (R) B
Fields, Dennis (R) B
Flanders, Donald (R) B
Flanders, John (R) B-
Fleck, Joseph (R) B+
Flurey, Joan (D) D+
Foose, Robert (D) D+
Ford, Susan (D) C-
Foster, Linda (D) C-
French, Barbara (D) D
Friedrich, Carol (D) C-
Gagne, Larry (R) A
Gagnon, Raymond (D) C-
Gandia, Laura (R) B-
Garcia, Marilinda (R) B-
Gargasz, Carolyn (R) C+
Garrity, James (R) B+
Garrity, Patrick (D) D+
Gidge, Kenneth (D) Inc
Gile, Mary (D) D+
Ginsburg, Ruth (D) C
Gionet, Edmond (R) A-
Gleason, John (R) B-
Goley, Jeffrey (D) C
Gorman, Mary (D) C+
Gottling, Suzanne (D) C-
Gould, Franklin (D) D+
Gould, Kenneth (R) C+
Graham, John (R) B
Grassie, Anne (D) C-
Griffin, Mary (R) B
Groen, Warren (R) A-
Hackel, Paul (D) D+
Haefner, Robert (R) A-
Hagan, Joseph (R) A-
Haley, Robert (D) C
Hamm, Christine (D) C-
Hammond, Jill (D) D
Harding, Laurie (D) D+
Hardy, Valerie (D) D
Harris, Sandra (D) C-
Harvey, Philip (D) D-
Harvey, Suzanne (D) C-
Hatch, William (D) D+
Hawkins, Ken (R) B+
Headd, James (R) B+
Hebert, Roger (D) Inc
Henson, John (D) C-
Hess, David (R) B-
Hikel, John (R) B+
Hinch, Richard (R) B-
Hinkle, Peyton (R) B+
Hodges, Kevin (D) C
Hoelzel, Kathleen (R) B+
Hofemann, Roland (D) C+
Hogan, Edith (R) A-
Holden, Frank (R) B+
Holden, Rip (R) B+
Hopper, Gary (R) B+

Horrigan, Timothy (D) C+
Houde-Quimby, Charlotte (D) D+
Howard, Doreen (D) C-
Howard, Thomas (R) A-
Hubbard, Pamela (D) C-
Hunt, John (R) B+
Hutchinson, Gina (D) Inc
Hutchinson, Karen (R) Inc
Hutz, Sarah (D) C-
Infantine, William (R) B
Ingbretson, Paul (R) A-
Ingersoll, Paul (D) C
Ingram, Russell (R) B
Introne, Robert (R) A-
Irwin, Anne-Marie (D) Inc
Itse, Daniel (R) B+
Jasper, Shawn (R) B-
Jeudy, Jean (D) C-
Johnson, Jane (R) B+
Johnson, William (D) C-
Kaen, Naida (D) C-
Kappler, L. Mike (R) A-
Katsakiores, George (R) Inc
Katsakiores, Phyllis (R) B+
Katsiantonis, George (D) Inc
Katsiantonis, Thomas (D) C
Keans, Sandra (D) D+
Kelley, John (D) Inc
Kelly, Sally (D) D+
Kepner, Susan (D) D-
Kidder, David (R) C+
Knowles, John (D) C-
Knowles, Mary Ann (D) C-
Knox, J. David (R) C+
Kolodziej, Walter (R) B
Komi, Richard (D) C
Kopka, Angeline (D) C-
Kotowski, Frank (R) B+
Kurk, Neal (R) B+
L’Heureux, Robert (R) B
Ladd, Rick (R) B+
Laliberte, Suzanne (D) D+
LaPlante, Roland (D) C
Laurent, John (R) B+
Lauterborn, Elaine (D) C+
Leishman, Peter (D) C
Lerandeau, Alfred (D) D+
Levasseur, Nickolas (D) Inc
Levesque, Melanie (D) D+
Lewis, Robert (D) C
Lindsey, Steven (D) C
Lisle, Carolyn (D) Inc
Lockwood, Priscilla (R) B
Long, Patrick (D) C
Lyons, Melissa (D) C+
Mack, Ron (D) C-
Major, Norman (R) B
Mann, Maureen (D) C-
Marshall, Seth (D) D+
Matarazzo, Anthony (D) D
Matheson, Robert (D) C-
Maybeck, Margie (R) B+
McCarthy, Barbara (D) C-
McCarthy, Michael (R) B
McClammer, Jim (D) C-
McConkey, Mark (R) A-
McEachern, Paul (D) D+
McGuire, Carol (R) A
McKinney, Betsy (R) B
McMahon, Charles (R) B+
McMahon, Patricia (D) D+
Mead, Robert (R) B+
Meader, David (D) C
Mears, Lucy (D) D+
Merrick, Evalyn (D) D
Merry, Liz (D) C-
Messier, Irene (R) C+
Miller, Kate (D) D+
Millham, Alida (R) C+
Mitchell, Bonnie (D) D

Moody, Marcia (D) D
Moran, Edward (R) B
Movsesian, Lori (D) C-
Mulholland, Catherine (D) D
Nedeau, Stephen (R) B
Nevins, Chris (R) B
Nixon, David (D) C-
Nord, Susi (D) C-
Nordgren, Sharon (D) D+
Norelli, Terie (D) (Speaker)
O’Brien, Michael (D) C-
O’Brien, William (R) A-
O’Neil, James (D) C
Ober, Lynne (R) A
Ober, Russell (R) A
Osborne, Jessie (D) D+
Osgood, Joe (R) B+
Owen, Derek (D) C-
Packard, Sherman (R) B+
Palfrey, David (R) B
Palmer, Stephen (R) A-
Pantelakos, Laura (D) C-
Parkhurst, Henry (D) C
Pastor, Beatriz (D) C-
Patten, Betsey (R) B+
Pellegrino, Tony (R) B+
Pepino, Leo (R) B
Perkins, Amy (R) B
Perkins, Lawrence (R) B-
Perry, Robert (D) D+
Peterson, Andrew (R) C+
Petterson, Don (D) D+
Pierce, David (D) C-
Pilliod, James (R) B-
Pilotte, Maurice (D) D
Porter, Margaret (D) C-
Potter, Frances (D) D
Poznanski, Brian (D) C-
Pratt, Calvin (R) A
Preston, Mark (D) Inc
Preston, Philip (D) D
Price, Pamela (R) B-
Price, Susan (D) C-
Priestley, Anne (R) C
Quandt, Matt (R) A-
Ramsey, Peter (D) C-
Rappaport, Laurence (R) B+
Rausch, James (R) B-
Read, Robin (D) D
Reagan, John (R) A-
Reed, Dennis (R) B
Reever, Judith (D) C-
Remick, William (R) C+
Renzullo, Andrew (R) A
Rhodes, Brian (D) C-
Rice, Chip (D) Inc
Richardson, Barbara (D) C-
Richardson, Gary (D) D+
Richardson, Herbert (R) B+
Roberts, John (R) B+
Roberts, Kris (D) C
Robertson, Timothy (D) D
Rodd, Beth (D) C-
Rodeschin, Beverly (R) B+
Rogers, Rose Marie (D) D+
Rokas, Theodoros (D) C-
Rollo, Deanna (D) D+
Rollo, Michael (D) Inc
Rosenwald, Cindy (D) C-
Rous, Emma (D) C-
Rowe, Robert (R) B
Russell, David (R) B+
Russell, Joseph (D) Inc
Russell, Trinka (D) D+
Ryder, Donald (R) B
Ryder, Mark (D) C-
Sad, Tara (D) D
Sanders, Elisabeth (R) B-
Sapareto, Frank (R) B-
Scala, Dino (R) B

Scamman, Stella (R) C+
Scamman, W. Douglas (R) C+
Schlachman, Donna (D) C-
Schmidt, Peter (D) D+
Schuett, Dianne (D) C
Schulze, Joan (D) D
Sedensky, John (R) A-
Seidel, Carl (R) A-
Shattuck, Gilman (D) D+
Shaw, Barbara (D) C+
Shaw, Kimberly (D) C
Shurtleff, Stephen (D) C-
Silva, Peter (R) B
Skinder, Carla (D) C-
Smith, Marjorie (D) C
Smith, Suzanne (D) C-
Smith, Todd (R) B+
Smith, William (R) A-
Soucy, Connie (R) A-
Soucy, Timothy (D) C
Spang, Judith (D) D+
Spaulding, Jayne (R) B+
Splaine, James (D) C-
Sprague, Dale (D) B-
St. Cyr, Jeffrey (R) A-
Sterling, Franklin (R) B+
Stetson, William (D) C
Stevens, Stanley (R) B
Stiles, Nancy (R) B
Stohl, Eric (R) B-
Stuart, Richard (D) D
Sullivan, Daniel (D) C
Sullivan, James (R) A-
Sweeney, Cynthia (D) D+
Swinford, Elaine (R) A-
Tahir, Saghir (R) Inc
Taylor, Kathleen (D) D+
Theberge, Robert (D) C-
Tholl, John (R) Inc
Thomas, Yvonne (D) D+
Thompson, Robert (D) D+
Tilton, Joy (D) D+
Townsend, Charles (D) D+
Tucker, Pamela (R) B+
Tupper, Frank (D) C-
Twombly, James (R) Inc
Ulery, Jordan (R) A-
Umberger, Karen (R) B+
Vachon, Dennis (D) D
Vaillancourt, Steve (R) A-
Veazey, John (R) Inc
Villeneuve, Moe (R) A-
Vita, Carol (R) A-
Wall, Janet (D) D+
Wallner, Mary Jane (D) C-
Walsh, Robert (D) C-
Walz, Mary Beth (R) C-
Ward, Brien (R) B
Ward, Kenneth (D) D+
Watrous, Rick (D) D+
Watters, David (D) C-
Weare, Everett (R) B-
Webb, Leigh (D) C-
Webber, Carolyn (D) C-
Weber, Lucy (D) C-
Weed, Charles (D) C-
Welch, David (R) A-
Wells, Roger (R) B
Wendelboe, Fran (R) A-
Weyler, Kenneth (R) B
Wheeler, Deborah (D) C
White, Andrew (D) C-
Wiley, Susan (D) C-
Willette, Robert (R) B+
Williams, Burton (R) B
Williams, Carol (D) D+
Williams, Robert (D) D+
Winters, Joel (D) A-
Yeaton, Charles (D) C-
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NHLA-Scored House Votes
Bill Description Motion Vote Outcome*
HB304 Permitting death with dignity ITL 232–114 Killed
HB368 Regulating homeschooling ITL 324–34 Killed
HB561 Mandating insurance cover hearing loss OTP 209–157 Passed
HB569 Mandating insurance cover autism OTP 213–147 Passed
HB579 Requiring learners permits OTP/A 164–192 Killed
HB642 Income tax for education ITL 244–72 Killed
HB665 DUI for drug metabolites OTP 85–274 Killed
HB1201 Prohibiting loaded muzzleloaders in vehicles OTP 241–115 Passed
HB1230 Increasing age for drivers of home heating oil delivery vehicles OTP/A 192–87 Passed
HB1278 Relaxing definition of regulated milk producer-distributors OTP 343–8 Passed
HB1290 Increasing exemptions for unincorporated religious societies ITL 206–87 Killed
HB1326 Allowing long-term antibiotic therapy for Lyme disease OTP/A 300–56 Passed
HB1330 Religious Freedom Restoration Act ITL 203–119 Killed
HB1335 Allowing towns to reduce late property tax interest rates OTP/A 195–136 Passed
HB1343 Joint committee on the constitutionality of federal laws, etc. ITL 208–123 Killed
HB1347 Jury nullification ITL 234–113 Killed
HB1356 Subjecting state-funded nonprofits to the right-to-know law OTP/A 80–214 Killed
HB1411 Layoff notices to educational support personnel OTP/A 198–153 Passed
HB1428 Allowing spouses who remarry to continue to receive state death benefits ITL 173–169 Killed
HB1433 Firearms Freedom Act ITL 205–107 Killed
HB1442 Sex offender residency restrictions ITL 253–88 Killed
HB1445 Repealing campsite tax OTP 202–125 Passed
HB1459 Regulating political speech CofC report 135–184 Killed
HB1461 Permitting regulation of display of martial arts weapons CofC report 174–147 Passed
HB1464 Increasing business enterprise tax threshold ITL 196–167 Killed
HB1471 Requiring home inspectors to distribute energy efficiency documents OTP 195–167 Passed
HB1475 Banning smoking in all workplaces ITL 226–88 Killed
HB1479 Requiring BMI assessments of schoolchildren ITL 256–58 Killed
HB1522 Law clarifying local spending caps ITL 202–148 Killed
HB1554 Allowing towns to establish clean energy districts OTP/A 180–155 Passed
HB1555 Allowing a conscientious objection to mandatory immunizations ITL 201–137 Killed
HB1564 Eliminating requirement that county attorney be a Bar member ITL 170–122 Killed
HB1580 Deregulating homeschooling ITL 175–144 Killed
HB1588 Eliminating vehicle registration surcharge this year ITL 200–154 Killed
HB1594 Repealing gambling tax ITL 184–181 Killed
HB1607 Increasing business profits tax exemptions OTP/A 183–144 Passed
HB1635 Prohibiting open carry of firearms in public buildings ITL 256–33 Killed
HB1645 Right to work ITL 232–122 Killed
HB1653 Marijuana decriminalization OTP/A 214–137 Passed
HB1654 Prohibiting firearms in the State House ITL 300–35** Killed
HB1655 Reducing delays in competency evaluations for incarcerated individuals OTP 180–100 Passed
HB1679 Soda tax ITL 288–65 Killed
HB1691 Removing cable TV from the definition of protected utility service ITL 140–129 Killed
SB193 More regulation on payday lenders ITL 174–177 Passed
SB344 Modifying the N.H. retirement system for a single individual ITL 270–84 Killed
SB353 Streamlining administration of insolvent estates OTP 170–116 Passed
SB354 Liens for unpaid building code violations; requiring landlord agents OTP 162–147 Passed
SB382 Natural Plant Protection Act OTP/A 169–143 Passed
SB464 Permanent speed limits on Lake Winnipesaukee OTP/A 268–79 Passed
SB477 Background checks for driver education school applicants OTP 225–115 Passed
SB500 Reducing sentences for nonviolent offenders OTP/A 256–57 Passed
SB503 Expanding unique pupil identification numbers CofC report 218–142 Passed

NHLA-Scored Senate Votes
HB1445 Repealing campsite tax OTP 24–0 Passed
HB1459 Regulating political speech CofC report 14–10 Passed
HB1523 Outlawing cyberbullying OTP 24–0 Passed
HB1607 Increasing business profits tax exemptions CofC report 23–1 Passed
HB1634 Broadening definition of strangulation OTP 24–0 Passed
SB342 Repealing bond requirement on restaurant owners OTP 23–0 Passed
SB381 Binding a future legislature via statute ITL 14–10 Killed
SB390 Enabling employees and employers to use pre-tax dollar for health insurance OTP/A 24–0 Passed
SB408 Allowing health care purchasing alliances OTP 24–0 Passed
SB452 Increasing N.H. jurisdiction over out-of-state insurance providers OTP/A 24–0 Passed
SB491 In-state preference for state vendor contracts OTP 24–0 Passed
SB496 Increasing business enterprise tax exemptions ITL 14–10 Killed

Bills in boldface were voted the pro-liberty way in the chamber for which they are listed. *This is the outcome in that particular chamber. This does not necessarily mean the bill was passed 
into law. **Thirteen representatives intended to vote for the ITL motion, but accidentally voted against it. These thirteen votes are recorded in the House Journal.

www.nhliberty.org 11



Rev. 2010-07-11     


